

ITEM: 19.3 (ID # 24282)

MEETING DATE:

Tuesday, December 17, 2024

Kimberly A. Rector

Clerk of the Board

Deput

FROM: TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR

SUBJECT: TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR: Public Hearing on the Recommendation for Distribution of Excess Proceeds for Tax Sale No. 218, Items 552 - 556. Last assessed to: Fifty (50%) percent to Nobia Watson and Fifty (50%) percent to Theresa Friburg, Lynn Watson Jr., Marvin Watson and Sandy Watson Orr, equally, share and share alike. District 4. [\$84,992-Fund 65595 Excess Proceeds from Tax Sale]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve the claims from Global Discoveries, Ltd., Assignee for David Karl Friburg, as Executor of the Estate of Theresa Friburg, last assessee for payment of excess proceeds resulting from the Tax Collector's public auction sale associated with parcels 642213007, 642213008, 642213018, 642213019, and 642213020;
- 2. Approve the claims from Global Discoveries, Ltd., Assignee for Lindin Lynn Watson AKA Lynn Watson Jr., last assessee for payment of excess proceeds resulting from the Tax Collector's public auction sale associated with parcels 642213007, 642213008, 642213018, 642213019, and 642213020;

Continued on page 2

ACTION:Policy

Matthew Jennings, Treasurer-Tax Collector 12/3/2024

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez seconded by Supervisor Spiegel and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays: Absent: None None

Date:

December 17, 2024

XC:

Treasurer

Page 1 of 5 ID# 24282 19.3

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 3. Approve the claims from Global Discoveries, Ltd., Assignee for Marvin Watson, last assessee for payment of excess proceeds resulting from the Tax Collector's public auction sale associated with parcels 642213007, 642213008, 642213018, 642213019, and 642213020;
- 4. Approve the claims from Global Discoveries, Ltd., Assignee for Sandra Mylaine St. John AKA Sandy Watson Orr, last assessee for payment of excess proceeds resulting from the Tax Collector's public auction sale associated with parcels 642213007, 642213008, 642213018, 642213019, and 642213020;
- 5. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to issue a warrant to Global Discoveries, Ltd., Assignee for David Karl Friburg, as Executor of the Estate of Theresa Friburg in the amount of \$21,247.91, to Global Discoveries, Ltd., Assignee for Lindin Lynn Watson AKA Lynn Watson Jr. in the amount of \$21,247.91, to Global Discoveries, Ltd., Assignee for Marvin Watson in the amount of \$21,247.90, and to Global Discoveries, Ltd., Assignee for Sandra Mylaine St. John AKA Sandy Watson Orr in the amount of \$21,247.90, no sooner than ninety days from the date of this order, unless an appeal has been filed in Superior Court, pursuant to the California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675; and
- 6. Authorize and direct the Treasurer-Tax Collector to transfer the unclaimed excess proceeds in the amount of \$84,991.61 to the County General Fund pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4674.

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost
COST	\$ 84,992	\$0	\$ 84,992	\$0
NET COUNTY COST	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$ 0
SOURCE OF FUNDS:	Fund 65505 Excess Proc	Budget Adjustment:		
SOURCE OF TONDS.	ruliu 05555 Excess Floc	eeus Iroin Tax Sale.	For Fiscal Year	: 24/25

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

In accordance with Section 3691 et seq. of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, and with prior approval of the Board of Supervisors, the Tax Collector conducted the April 26, 2022 public auction sale. The deed conveying title to the purchasers at the auction was recorded July 7, 2022. Further, as required by Section 4676 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, notice of the right to claim excess proceeds was given on July 19, 2022 to parties of interest as defined in Section 4675 of said code. Parties of interest have been determined by an examination of Parties of Interest Reports, Assessor's and Recorder's records, as well as other, various research methods used to obtain current mailing addresses for these parties of interest.

Revenue and Taxation Code section 4676 (b), it states that the county shall make reasonable effort to obtain the name and last known mailing address of the parties of interest. Then, if the address of the party of interest cannot be obtained, the county shall publish notice of the right to claim excess proceeds in a newspaper of general circulation in the county as per Revenue and Taxation Code 4676 (c). The Treasurer-Tax Collector's office has made it a policy to take the following actions to locate the rightful party of the excess proceeds.

- Examined Parties of Interest Reports to notify all parties of interest attached to the parcel.
- Researched all last assessees through the County's Property Tax System for any additional addresses.
- Used Accurint (people finder) to notify any new addresses that may be listed for our last assessees.
- Advertised in newspapers for three consecutive weeks in The Desert Sun, Palo Verde Valley Times, and The Press Enterprise referring any parties of interest to file a claim for the excess proceeds.
- 5. Sent out a certified mailing within 90 days as required by Revenue and Taxation Code 4676 (b).

According to Revenue and Taxation Code section 4675 (a) Any party of interest in the property may file with the county a claim for the excess proceeds, in proportion to his or her interest held with others of equal priority in the property at the time of the sale, at any time prior to the expiration of the one year following the recordation of the Tax Collector's Deed to the Purchaser, which was recorded on July 7, 2022.

The Treasurer-Tax Collector has received four claims per parcel for excess proceeds:

- 1. Claims from Global Discoveries, Ltd., Assignee for David Karl Friburg, as Executor of the Estate of Theresa Friburg based on Assignments of Right to Collect Excess Proceeds notarized May 26, 2022, an Order Settling First and Final Account and Report of Administrator; Petition for Approval of Report; Petition for Statutory Commission of Administrator; Petition for Statutory Fees of Attorneys for Administrator; and Petition for Final Distribution of Estate recorded November 7, 1994 as Instrument No. 1994-424925, Letters of Testamentary, which includes a copy of the Last Will and Testament of Theresa Friburg (dated July 7, 2015), filed February 9, 2021, and a Certificate of Death for Theresa Pauline Friburg.
- Claims from Global Discoveries, Ltd., Assignee for Lindin Lynn Watson AKA Lynn Watson Jr. based on Assignments of Right to Collect Excess Proceeds notarized September 26, 2022 and an Order Settling First and Final Account and Report of Administrator; Petition for Approval of Report; Petition for Statutory Commission of Administrator; Petition for Statutory Fees of Attorneys for Administrator; and Petition

for Final Distribution of Estate recorded November 7, 1994 as Instrument No. 1994-424925.

- 3. Claims from Global Discoveries, Ltd., Assignee for Marvin Watson based on Assignments of Right to Collect Excess Proceeds notarized November 7, 2022 and an Order Settling First and Final Account and Report of Administrator; Petition for Approval of Report; Petition for Statutory Commission of Administrator; Petition for Statutory Fees of Attorneys for Administrator; and Petition for Final Distribution of Estate recorded November 7, 1994 as Instrument No. 1994-424925.
- 4. Claims from Global Discoveries, Ltd., Assignee for Sandra Mylaine St. John AKA Sandy Watson Orr based on Assignments of Right to Collect Excess Proceeds notarized October 28, 2022 and an Order Settling First and Final Account and Report of Administrator; Petition for Approval of Report; Petition for Statutory Commission of Administrator; Petition for Statutory Fees of Attorneys for Administrator; and Petition for Final Distribution of Estate recorded November 7, 1994 as Instrument No. 1994-424925.

Pursuant to Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, it is the recommendation of this office that Global Discoveries, Ltd., Assignee for David Karl Friburg, as Executor of the Estate of Theresa Friburg be awarded excess proceeds in the amount of \$21,247.91, Global Discoveries, Ltd., Assignee for Lindin Lynn Watson AKA Lynn Watson Jr. be awarded excess proceeds in the amount of \$21,247.91, Global Discoveries, Ltd., Assignee for Marvin Watson be awarded excess proceeds in the amount of \$21,247.90 and Global Discoveries, Ltd., Assignee for Sandra Mylaine St. John AKA Sandy Watson Orr be awarded excess proceeds in the amount of \$21,247.90. Since there are no other claimants, the unclaimed excess proceeds in the amount \$84,991.61 will be transferred to the County General Fund. Supporting documentation has been provided. The Tax Collector requests approval of the above recommended motion. Notice of this recommendation was sent to the claimants by certified mail.

TOTAL EP A	\$ 169,983.23	
EP 218-556	PIN 642213020	\$ 32,216.31
EP 218-555	PIN 642213019	\$ 36,916.31
EP 218-554	PIN 642213018	\$ 30,327.31
EP 218-553	PIN 642213008	\$ 36,716.31
EP 218-552	PIN 642213007	\$ 33,806.99

Impact on Residents and Businesses

Excess proceeds will be released to the Executor of the Estate of a last assessee, to last assessees of the property, and transferred to the County General Fund.

ATTACHMENTS (if any, in this order):

ATTACHMENT A. Claim GlobalDavid

ATTACHMENT B. Claim GlobalLindin

ATTACHMENT C. Claim GlobalMarvin

ATTACHMENT D. Claim GlobalSandra

Evangelina Gregorio E O

Evangelina Gregorio E O

Prinopal Momt Analyst

12/4/2024

aron Gettis Chief of Deputy County Counsel 10/1/202